

Chesterfield County Fair Association

10300 Courthouse Road Chesterfield, VA 23832 August 25th – September 2nd, 2023

Power Wheels Derby Rules and Regulations / Registration Form Thursday, Aug. 31, 2023

- 1.) There will be 2 age groups. 3-5 (7 p.m.) and 6-8 (7:30 p.m.).
- 2.) Helmet and closed toe shoes are required (Bicycle helmets are permitted.)
- 3.) Please enter through Gate 4 to Horse Ring aka Derby Track, 60 minutes before contest for Power Wheels inspection.
- 4.) Secure doors and hood so that they do not come open. Bungee cord or zip ties recommended.
- 5.) Seat belts are not mandatory but are recommended.
- 6.) No special reinforcements must be the way Power Wheels was bought from the store.
- 7.) All Power Wheels (**No 4-wheelers (ATV) or motorcycles**) must sit like the store-bought ones. No raising or lowering either end of the Power Wheel.
- 8.) Factory batteries can be replaced with a 6,12-, or 24-volt battery only. It can be positioned anywhere inside the car except for the passenger seat. It must be secured and covered.
- 9.) No screws, Velcro, or any other material may be attached to tires. Must be stock tires.
- 10.) Nothing may be added to reinforce strength. Painting, numbering, and decorating is strongly encouraged!
- 11.) The event will consist of Derby style driving. Participants will be given 2 balloons to secure to the front and rear of their vehicle. Once the derby begins children will attempt to pop or dislodge the competitions balloons. Once both balloons are dislodged or popped the Power Wheel and its driver will be removed from the track.
- 12.) If a child gets out of the Power Wheels vehicle that child is no longer in the competition. Child will be removed along with the powers wheel from competition.
- 13.) All children must be accompanied by **one** legal parent or guardian. **No exceptions**. **All** other family and friends must sit in the grandstand area.
- 14.) The \$12 entry fee, submitted along with this form will include admission to the fair for that day only.
- 15.) All children will receive a participation ribbon. Winners will receive a trophy.
- 16.) Rules, dates, and time are subject to change without notice.
- 17.) Deadline for entry is Friday, Aug. 25th, 2023.
- 18.) No refunds.



Chesterfield County Fair Association

10300 Courthouse Road Chesterfield, VA 23832 August 25th – September 2nd, 2023

Power Wheels Derby Thursday, Aug. 31, 2023 7 p.m. Horse Ring, Chesterfield County Fairgrounds Registration Entry Form Pre-registration only

Child's Name		Date of Birth (xx/xx/xxxx)	
ccompa	anying Parent or Legal Guardian's Name		
reet Ad	ldress		
ity, Stat	re, Zip Code		
elephone (Required)		Email (Required)	
elephon	ic (required)		Email (Required)
			r the included/and or any pictures taken during the
Elephon	By checking this box and signing below, I give p contest photograph to be used for promotional		r the included/and or any pictures taken during the
Elephon	By checking this box and signing below, I give p contest photograph to be used for promotional publication and posting on Facebook. By checking this box and signing below, I have read and agree to abide by the rules and regulations set forth by the Chesterfield County		By checking this box and singing below, I understand that this is a fun event for children. I agree to allow the children to have fun and compete in a safe and

Mail entry form and check to:

Chesterfield County Fair Association Attn: Power Wheels Derby P.O. Box 801 Chesterfield, VA 23832-9998

All registrations & monies must be postmarked no later than Aug. 25, 2023, to secure your spot. Payment via check or credit card will be accepted. **No refunds**. There will be a \$35 NSF charged for any/all returned checks. If paying by credit card, Contact Donnie Yancey at secretary@chesterfieldcountyfair.org.



Cianatura of Danaut/Consuling /if analizable)

Chesterfield County Fair Association

10300 Courthouse Road Chesterfield, VA 23832 August 25th thru September 2nd, 2023

WAVIER / RELEASE FORM

The undersigned agrees to release, acquit, and forever discharge the Chesterfield County Fair Association, County of Chesterfield or any of its sponsors, directors, employees, volunteers or affiliates from all actions, claims, demands, or damages accruing to me resulting from any known or unknown injury, loss, or damage, sustained by me on Thursday Aug. 31, 2023, during the Power Wheels Derby.

The undersigned acknowledged that derbies can be dangerous activities and that the participation in a derby, as either a contestant, an employee or volunteer, may expose the participant to a substantial and serious risk of property damage, personal injury, or death. The undersigned expressly acknowledges that his/her participation in the derby may/could involve such a hazard.

CONSENT OF PARENT/GUARDIAN (Participant is a minor) I am the parent or legal guardian of the participant listed below. I hereby consent that the participant may participate in the Power Wheels Derby Event, and I hereby execute the Agreement, Waiver and Release on his/her behalf. I hereby affirmatively state that the said participant is physically able to participate in said activity. I hereby agree to indemnify and hold the persons and entities mentioned above free and harmless from any loss, liability, damage, cost, or expense that they may incur because injury/death or property damage that participant may/could sustain in Power Wheel Derby Event.

D-+-

Signature of Parent/Guardian (if applicable)	Date
Signature of Participant	Date
Participant Name *(first and last name)	Email Address
Participant DOB* (XX/XX/XXXX)	Phone* (XXX-XXX-XXXX)
Emergency Contact Name* (first and last name)	Emergency Contact Phone* (XXX-XXXX-XXXX)
nis is a release of liability and a contract between myse	se and fully understand its contents. I am aware that by signing, elf and the chesterfield county fair association, the county of n, I am aware that including my email address may result in tion.
Signature of Responsible Party * (participant or parent/guardian)	Date